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AGENDA 
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2016   

 
The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Work Session at 6:30 p.m. (time listed is 

approximate) in the City Hall Conference Room at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at 

which time the following items will be considered: 

 
i. Call to Order. 

 
ii. Discuss items on the regular agenda. 

 

iii. Adjourn. 
 

The Planning and Zoning Commission will convene into a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall 
Chambers at the Municipal Center, 4000 Main Street, Rowlett, at which time the following items will 
be considered:  
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

1. Update Report from Staff. 
 

B. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meetings of May 24, 2016. 
 

C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION  

 

1. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit to 

allow an accessory building that does not meet the requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett 

Development Code. The subject property is located at 7714 Princeton Road further described as 

being a 6.89 +/- acres located in Tract 53.1 of the Hanse Hamilton Survey, Abstract 548, Page 595, 

City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  

 

2. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation to City Council on a request for a rezoning 

from General Commercial/Retail (C-2) Zoning District to a Planned Development District with an 

underlying C-2 base zoning district to allow an assisted living/memory care facility. The subject 

property is located at 4906 Miller Road further described as being 3.639 +/- acres in the Oliver V 

Ledbetter Survey, Abstract No. 790, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  

 

3. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation to City Council on a request for a rezoning 

from Single Family-10 and Single Family-8 Zoning Districts to a Planned Development District with 
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an underlying zoning of Single Family 5 for the purpose of constructing a single family 

neighborhood. The subject property is located at 7900 Chiesa Road further described as being 22.06 

+/- acres consisting of all of Tract I in the James Saunders Survey, Abstract No. 1424, and a portion 

of Lot 1, Block 1, Crossroads Church Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. 

 

D. ADJOURNMENT  
 

NOTE: THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MAY RETIRE AND CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE, CLOSED SESSION ON 
ANY MATTER RELATED TO ANY OF THE ABOVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PRIVATE CONSULTATION 
WITH THE CITY ATTORNEY UNDER SECTION 551.071 OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.   

 
NOTE: THE CITY OF ROWLETT MEETING ROOMS ARE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH 

DISABILITIES ACT AND PARKING SPACES ARE AVAILABLE. REQUESTS FOR ACCOMMODATIONS OR INTERPRETIVE 
SERVICES MUST BE MADE 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THIS MEETING. PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.  

 

 
Garrett Langford, Principal Planner 
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PRESENT: Chairman Michael Lucas, Commissioners Chris Kilgore, James Moseley, Lisa 

Estevez, Alternate Stephen Ritchey  

ABSENT:  Vice Chairman Jonas Tune, Commissioner Thomas Finney, Alternates Kim Clark, 

Jason Berry 

STAFF PRESENT: Principal Planner Garrett Langford, Planner I Katy Goodrich, 

Development Services Coordinator Lola Isom 

 

WORK SESSION  

i. Call to Order 
 

Chairman Michael Lucas called the Work Session to order at 6:17 p.m.  

 

ii. Discuss upcoming joint meeting with City Council on June 14, 2016. 
 

Principal Planner Garrett Langford began the work session by discussing the joint 
meeting with City Council on June 14, 2016.  He provided a reminder of the 
discussion points for the Commissioners.  

 

iii. Discuss items on the regular agenda. 
 

There was a brief discussion amongst the Commission in regards to other 
oversized accessory structures that exist along Toler Road. 

 

iv. Adjourn 
 

Chairman Lucas adjourned the Work Session at 6:22 p.m.  

 
REGULAR MEETING 

PRESENT: Chairman Michael Lucas, Commissioners Chris Kilgore, James Moseley, Lisa 

Estevez, Thomas Finney, Alternate Stephen Ritchey 

ABSENT:  Vice Chairman Jonas Tune, Alternates Kim Clark, Jason Berry 

STAFF PRESENT: Principal Planner Garrett Langford, Planner I Katy Goodrich, 

Development Services Coordinator Lola Isom 
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A. CALL TO ORDER 

 

Chairman Lucas called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

1. Update Report from Staff. 

 

Garrett Langford, Principal Planner, provided a reminder that a joint meeting between 

City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission would be held on June 14, 2016. 

 

B.  CONSENT AGENDA 

 

1. Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting of May 10, 2016. 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to approve the minutes. Alternate Stephen Ritchey 

seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 6-0 vote.  

 

C. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION  

 

1. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit to 

allow an accessory building that does not meet the requirements in Section 77-303 of the 

Rowlett Development Code. The subject property is located at 3402 Toler Road further 

described as being Lot 8, Block 2 of the Chandler Park Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, 

Texas. (SUP117-2016 

 

Mr. Langford came forward to present the case.  He provided a summary of the request and 

stated that the accessory building exceeds the size requirement and also includes a request for 

metal exterior.  Mr. Langford presented a Site Plan, a rendering of the structure, a Floor Plan, 

and site photographs. 

 

He said that public hearing notifications were sent; four were received in favor for the 200’ 

notice and three were received in favor and two in opposition for the 500’ courtesy notice.  He 

presented a Public Hearing Notification Map, summarized the staff analysis, and stated that 

staff recommends approval. 

 

There was discussion amongst the Commission regarding the public hearing notification 

responses and the fence replacement by the adjacent property owner. 
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Chairman Michael Lucas opened the public hearing. 

 

No speakers came forward. 

 

Chairman Michael Lucas closed the public hearing. 

 

There was discussion amongst the Commission regarding the public hearing notification 

responses and the impact on the neighborhood. 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to approve the item. Commissioner James Moseley 

seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 6-0 vote.  

 

2. Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit to 

allow a restaurant with a drive-through located at 3505 Lakeview Parkway further described 

as being Lot 5, Block 1 of ASPI No. 1 Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (SUP111-

2016) 

 

Due to Items 2 and 3 being a case for the same property, Mr. Langford provided a 

presentation over both the Special Use Permit, Item 2, and the Alternative Building 

Material, Item 3.  

 

Mr. Langford presented a location map and summarized both requests.  He provided 

background on the property presented site photographs, existing conditions, the concept 

plan, the façade plan, and summarized the staff analysis.  He stated that staff 

recommended approval of both requests. 

 

He said that public hearing notifications were sent; one was received in favor for the 200’ 

notice and none were received in favor or opposition for the 500’ courtesy notice.  

 

Chairman Michael Lucas opened the public hearing. 

 

No speakers came forward. 

 

Chairman Michael Lucas closed the public hearing. 
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Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to approve Item C.2. Commissioner Liza Estevez 

seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 6-0 vote.  

 

3. Consider and make a recommendation on a request to allow an alternative building material 

for McDonald’s located at 3505 Lakeview Parkway further described as being Lot 5, Block 1 of 

ASPI No. 1 Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (ABM112-2016). 

 

Commissioner Chris Kilgore made a motion to approve Item C.3. Commissioner James Moseley 

seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 6-0 vote.  

 

D. ADJOURNMENT  

 

Chairman Lucas adjourned the meeting at 6:52 p.m. 

  ______________________________                    ______________________________  

Chairman                                                                             Secretary   

 



AGENDA DATE:  06/14/2016 AGENDA ITEM:   C1 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration 

 

TITLE 

Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation on a request for a Special Use Permit to 

allow an accessory building that does not meet the requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett 

Development Code. The subject property is located at 7714 Princeton Road further described as 

being a 6.89 +/- acre parcel located in Tract 53.1 of the Hanse Hamilton Survey, Abstract 548, 

Page 595, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. (SUP126-2016) 

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Katy Goodrich, MPA, Planner I 

 

SUMMARY 

The property owners are requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow them to build a 1,200 

square-foot metal accessory building on their property at 7714 Princeton Road (Attachment 1 – 

Location Map). An SUP is needed as the accessory building does not meet the material and size 

requirements in Section 77-303 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC). 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property at 7714 Princeton Road is a 6.8906 acre lot zoned Single Family 8. It has a 

2,366 square-foot single-family home and is located in the Hanse Hamilton Abstract, northwest 

of Dalrock Road. The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory building that he will use to 

store two flat utility trailers, ATV machines, and a finish mower. There is another accessory 

building on the property that is 3,200 square feet. A Special Use Permit was approved on April 

18, 2000 to allow the construction of this building (ORD 4-18-00C). This accessory building is 

located next to the site of the proposed 1,200 square feet accessory building and the proposed 

accessory building will use the same metal materials and coloring (Attachment 2 – Building Plan 

Set). 

 

The accessory building totals 1,200 square feet in size (Attachment 2 – Building Plan Set). The 

accessory building is located seven feet from the front property line to the west, 99 feet from the 

side property line to the north, and 460 feet from the rear property line to the east. The exterior of 

the accessory building consists of tan metal r-panel (Attachment 2 – Building Plan Set). The 

structure is 14 and a half feet in height at the middle point and 12 feet in height for the walls and 

does not exceed the height of the house.  

   

 

 



DISCUSSION 

The RDC permits an accessory building that does not meet the size and material requirements 

with the approval of a Special Use Permit. The approval criteria for an SUP are outlined in Section 

77-206 of the RDC. The Planning and Zoning Commission should consider the request based on 

these approval criteria as detailed below. Staff has added additional commentary in bold italics 

beneath each point of consideration where applicable.  

 

Section 77-206.D. Approval Criteria. Recommendations and decisions on Special Use Permits 

shall be based on consideration of the following criteria:    

 

1. The proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other 

infrastructure-related plans, all applicable provisions of this Code, and applicable state and 

federal regulations;  

 

The subject property is not located within one of the 13 opportunity areas in the Realize 

Rowlett 2020 Comprehensive Plan. However, the Guiding Principles in the Plan should 

be considered in decisions about zoning. The most relevant principle to this zoning 

request is the principle of “value existing neighborhoods.” Some of the properties 

within the Hanse Hamilton Abstract, according to Dallas Central Appraisal District, 

have existing oversized accessory buildings ranging from 864 square feet to 2,950 

square feet in size. Site visit confirms that almost all of the oversized accessory 

buildings have metal exteriors. A request for an oversized metal accessory building in 

this area is not out of context with the surrounding properties.  

 

2. The proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zoning 

district in which it is located;  

 

Accessory buildings are allowed in residential zoning districts provided they meet the 

requirements previously mentioned. The table below shows what is required versus 

what is being proposed. The accessory building meets the setback and lot coverage 

requirements, but it will exceed the maximum size of 500 square feet. The lot coverage 

was calculated by including all existing structures and impervious surfaces with the 

proposed structure.  

 

Use standard Regulation Proposed Structure  

Max. size 500 square feet 1,200 square feet 

Max height 35 feet 14.5  feet 

Min. side yard setback 3 feet 7 feet 

Max Lot Coverage 45% .18% 

Max Rear Yard Coverage 35% 2.15% 

 

3. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit meets the challenge of some changing condition, 

trend, or fact;  

 



The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to construct an accessory structure 

that does not meet the before mentioned requirements.  

 

4. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, 

or general welfare of the public;  

 

This is an accessory building that has minimal visibility and low impact to the 

surrounding areas. The proposal should not negatively affect the health, safety, morals 

or general welfare of the public.  

 

5. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development;  

 
Adequate utilities, access roads and drainage facilities are being provided for the 

subject property. This SUP will not increase any demands on utilities.   

 

6. Whether the proposed Special Use Permit is consistent with or will have significant adverse 

impacts on other property in the vicinity of the subject tract; and  

 

Oversized metal accessory buildings are common in this larger lot area. The aesthetics 

of the building will be appealing due to a darker trim around the edges of the building. 

The accessory building will not be able to be seen from the street if standing in front 

of the driveway due to it being off to the side of the fork in the driveway and behind an 

existing home with shrubbery. 

 

7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning and the proposed use sought by 

the Special Use Permit;  

 

The 1,200 square-foot accessory building is slightly more than half the size of the 2,366 

square-foot house and is located on an almost 7 acre lot. It is Staff’s opinion that the 

size of the accessory building, in relation to size of the home, the property, and the 

surrounding area is within suitable proportions and therefore is suitable for the subject 

property.  

 

It is staff’s opinion that the request for a 1,200 square-foot accessory building is appropriate and 

recommends approval. Staff believes this request meets the criteria listed above.  

 

Public Notice 

On May 27, 2016, a total of 32 notices were mailed to property owners within 200 feet and a total 

of 63 courtesy notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet. As of June 8, 2016, eight 

public notices were received in favor of the request and four were received in opposition. As of 

June 8, 2016, one courtesy public notice was received in favor of the request and one was 

received in opposition. The responses are available in Attachment 3 – Returned Public Notices.  



 

Staff published the Legal Notice in the Dallas Morning News on June 2, 2016, and placed a zoning 

sign on the subject property on June 2, 2016, in accordance with the Rowlett Development Code. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends approval of the request.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Building Plan Set 

Attachment 3 – Returned Public Notices 

Attachment 4 – Pictures of the Site 

Attachment 5 – Properties with Oversized Accessory Buildings in the Area 
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AGENDA DATE:  06/14/2016 AGENDA ITEM:  C2 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration  

 

TITLE 

Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation to City Council on a request for a rezoning 

from General Commercial/Retail (C-2) Zoning District to a Planned Development District with an 

underlying C-2 base zoning district to allow an assisted living/memory care facility. The subject 

property is located at 4906 Miller Road further described as being 3.639 +/- acres in the Oliver V 

Ledbetter Survey, Abstract No. 790, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.  

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting to rezone 3.69 +/- acres along Chiesa Road (Attachment 1 – Location 

Map) from C-2 Zoning District to a Planned Development (PD) District with an underlying zoning 

of C-2 to allow an assisted living/memory care facility that will serve up to 50 residences 

(Attachment 2 – Statement of Intent and Purpose).  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property is located along the south side of Miller Road 295 +/- feet east of President 

George Bush Tollway (PGBT). The subject property is bounded by existing single family 

subdivisions to the south and east, which are currently zoned Single Family 10 and Single Family 

9. To the west, is a 3.7 acre tract of land that is currently zoned C-2. To the north, are existing 

single family homes that are currently zoned C-2. Listed below is the history of City-initiated zoning 

changes for the subject property. 

 

ZONING HISTORY 

1959 Zoned R-1 

1988 Zoned SF-8/15 (R-3) 

1997 Single Family Water Front (SF-W) and Single Family Village 2 (SF-V2) 

2006 Single Family 10 (SF-10) and Single Family 8 (SF-8) 

 

In addition to requesting to allow an assisted living facility, the applicant as part of the PD is 

requesting modified development standards (Attachment 3 – Development Standards). The 

modified standards compared to the RDC standards are listed in the table below. If approved, the 

 



proposed development will follow the standard requirements in the RDC except for those 

requirements specified in the Development Standards and the Concept Plan. The applicant’s 

Concept Plan proposes an assisted living/memory care facility that includes two buildings that will 

serve a maximum of 50 residences total (Attachment 4 – Concept Plan).  

 

Table 1: Proposed Deviations from RDC Standards 

Regulation Under Current Code Proposed PD 

Uses 
 

 C-2 uses 
 

 C-2 uses 

 Assisted Living / Memory Care 

Setbacks 
 

 Front setback 50 feet 

 Side yard setback adjacent to 
residential 50 feet 

 Rear yard setback 30 feet 

 Front setback 50 feet 

 Side yard setback adjacent to 
residential 50 feet 

 Rear yard setback 50 feet 

Parking 
 

 1 space for every 2 rooms or 
beds, whichever is greater plus 
1 per 100 sq. ft. of assembly 
area. 

 1.5 spaces for every two beds or 
bedrooms, whichever is greater 

Building 
Materials 

 100 percent masonry (stone, 
brick, split-face CMU or stucco) 

 100% masonry on the façade facing 
Miller and PGBT 

 50% brick or stone and 50% 
cementitious board on side and rear 
elevations 

Landscaping   

 
Compatibility 

Buffer 
 

 1 tree per 50 lineal feet 

 10 shrubs per 30 lineal feet 

 1 canopy tree per 30 lineal feet  
 

 
Incompatibility 

Buffer 
 

 15-ft wide buffer 

 1 tree per 35 lineal feet 

 10 shrubs per 30 lineal feet 

 30-ft wide buffer 

 1 canopy tree per 25 lineal feet 
 

Screening  6-ft tall masonry screening wall 

 Slip-form walls are prohibited 

 6-ft masonry wall (pre-cast) with hand 
laid masonry columns every 40 feet 

Detention  Open detention is not allowed 
in the front yard 

 Allow open detention in the front yard 
with the following landscaping: 

 One canopy tree per 40 linear feet 
around perimeter 

 Landscaping around the perimeter of 
the detention pond equal to 10% of 
the detention pond surface area 
within the front yard that consists of 
decorative grasses and groundcovers 

 

 Further explanations of the more notable deviations are outlined below: 

 Parking is significantly reduced from RDC standards.  This is due to the fact that 

residences of the facility will not have their own cars. The applicant has indicated that at 

capacity during peak hours there will be at least 15 employees. Based on the amount 



parking provided, this will leave 22 spaces for guest and family members. (Attachment 5 

– Parking Standards) 

 Masonry standards are reduced to allow up to 50 percent cementitious board product on 

the side and rear elevations except for the side facing PGBT. The reasoning for this is 

primarily aesthetics.  Many of these fiber-cement boards, such as hardie board, carry 30 

to 50 year warranties. These are durable products and do not require the same 

maintenance as wood. (Attachment 6 – Concept Elevations) 

 Open detention will be allowed in the front yard in order to capture water runoff as the 

site drains toward Miller Road. The need and size of detention will not be finalized until 

the review of the civil plans has been completed later in the development review process. 

When needed, the RDC does not allow detention in the front yard. The applicant is 

proposing that if the detention is located in the front yard, then additional landscaping as 

noted in the table above will be provided. 

 Screening wall standards are being modified to allow a different construction method for 

the required masonry screening wall along the east and south property line adjacent to 

single family residences. The applicant is proposing to use a precast screening wall 

system instead of a hand laid masonry wall. In a precast system, the wall panels are 

formed offsite and delivered to the job site where they slid into place between the columns. 

Like hand laid masonry walls, precast walls will need to be designed by a structural 

engineer to ensure the piers for the wall are deep enough to avoid movement from soil 

contractions and expansions.  

 

DISCUSSION 

Section 77-805 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning 

Commission shall consider the following when making their recommendation to the City Council 

as it pertains to rezoning requests. These criteria are listed below: 

1. Whether the proposed rezoning corrects an error or meets the challenge of some changing 

condition, trend, or fact;  

 

While there is no error in the zoning, there is a trend of aging that has been 

documented in the Realize Rowlett 2020 Comprehensive Plan.  It is projected in the 

Comprehensive Plan that 20.3 percent of the Rowlett population will be over 55 in 

2015.  It has also been noted through the comprehensive planning process that there 

is not sufficient housing stock appropriate for seniors. This rezoning will address this 

trend by providing housing options for seniors, particularly those that need 

additional care. 

 

2. Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the 

purposes of this code stated in subchapter 77-103, Purpose of this Code; 

 

This site is in area E-3 Regional Trade area as described one of the 13 opportunity 

areas identified in the City’s Comprehensive Plan, Realize Rowlett 2020 (Attachment 

5). When the plan was initially adopted in 2011, it was understood that the City would 



take an active role in rezoning several of the priority opportunity areas. This was 

accomplished through the adoption of the Form Based Code (FBC) and subsequent 

rezoning of Downtown, Signature Gateway, Healthy Living, Woodside Living and The 

North Shore. It was determined that the remaining eight opportunity areas, including 

Regional Trade, would be addressed as development opportunities arose. 

 

The main way that the City Council has chosen to implement the vision and guiding 

principles outlined in the comprehensive plan has been through the adoption of the 

Form Based Code (FBC) and subsequent rezonings to Form Based Districts. This has 

been deemed the best way to implement the development regulations necessary to 

ensure efficient development patterns and high quality design elements in these key 

areas. This process involves master planning a sufficiently sized area to determine 

the proper location for connection points, open spaces, utilization of natural features, 

block structures and transitions with existing uses. This master planning process 

has been used in the adoptions of previous FBC districts such as the North Shore, 

Woodside Living, Signature Gateway, Healthy Living, and Downtown. 

 

The subject property is 3.639 acre in size, and when combined with the adjacent 3.707 

acre tract, there is only 7.346 acres of undeveloped contiguous land in E-3, which is 

far less than the 20 acre minimum needed for Form Based zoning district. The 20 acre 

minimum for a Form Based zoning district is sought in order to master plan a 

sufficiently sized area to determine the proper location for connection points, open 

spaces, utilization of natural features, block structures and transitions with existing 

uses. In this situation, there is simply not enough land to create a feasible form based 

development. Therefore, the subject property and adjacent property to the west is not 

suited for a form based code development. As a result, the staff does not advocate 

for a form based zoning district at this location.  

 

While staff believes the subject property is not suited for a Form Based zoning 

district, the proposed rezoning will need to follow the guiding principles in Realize 

Rowlett 2020. This development proposal meets the intent of Guiding Principal 3 

which is to “Make Rowlett a community that is attractive to people at all stages of 

their lives” which includes those aging and those in need of living assistance.   

 

3. Whether the proposed rezoning will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, or general 

welfare of the public; 

 

Staff does not anticipate the proposed rezoning to impact negatively the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. If approved, the proposed 

development will be required to comply with all applicable development standards in 

the proposed PD as well those standards in the RDC including drainage, traffic, and 

utility requirements.  

 



4. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development; 

 

 The proposed rezoning has been reviewed from the standpoint of providing sufficient 

transportation access and utilities (e.g., water, sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage). 

Staff has confirmed that both water and sanitary sewer service are available to the 

subject property.  

 

5. Whether the proposed rezoning is likely to have significant adverse impacts on the natural 

environment, including air, water, noise, stormwater management, wildlife, and vegetation;  

 

 It is highly unlikely that the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts 

on the natural environment.  However, whenever a greenfield site is developed some 

impacts on the natural environment can be expected.  These will be mitigated to the 

extent practical by the regulations on storm water retention/detention, and 

landscaping ordinances. 

 

6. Whether the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts on other property in 

the vicinity of the subject tract;  

 

An assisted living is considered a low impact use as it relates to traffic and noise.  

The traffic generation from this use is lower than retail, restaurant, personal service 

and office uses that would be permitted by right. In regards to noise, there is little 

noise generated from an assisted living facility as all activity takes place inside.  

There may be some that are concerned that the proposed use may have more 

occurrences of emergency vehicle sirens. However, emergency vehicle sirens are 

used only when necessary. The development would need to follow the City noise 

ordinance. 

 

7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning classification and proposed 

zoning classification;  

 

 The current C-2 zoning allows a number of retail, personal service and office uses by 

right. Allowing an assisted living or memory care facility will provide an appropriate 

low intensity use adjacent to existing single family homes to the east and to the south. 

The proposed development would provide a buffer from a more intense commercial 

use near the Miller Road and PGBT intersection.  

 

8. Whether there is determined to be an excessive proliferation of the use or similar uses;  

 

 As it was noted previously, there is a deficit of senior housing in Rowlett. Senior 

housing needs can be viewed on a spectrum from the least to the most care intensive.  

It is important to note these housing choices serve seniors of different abilities and 



that all are need to provide a full spectrum of care for the aging population. There are 

not enough housing options for these older adults as they continue to age and cannot 

live independently. Allowing the proposed use would not be excessive proliferation 

of the use.  
 

9. Whether the proposed rezoning will ensure that future uses on the subject tract will be 

compatible in scale with uses on other properties in the vicinity of the subject tract; and;  

 

 The proposed single story development is compatible with surrounding uses and is 

in scale with other properties in the area. Additionally, the proposed development will 

also provide a buffer from possibly more intense land uses that are allow by right in 

C-2 zoning on the property to the west.  

 
10. The supply of land in the economically relevant area that is in the use district to be applied 

by the rezoning or in similar use districts, in relation to the demand for that land. 

 

Rowlett is nearly built-out and there is limited land available to meet the demand for 

senior housing. Additionally, there is a limited amount of land where assisted living 

is allowed by right.   

 

In conclusion, staff finds the proposed is use appropriate at this location and is not expected to 

have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential properties to the east or to the south. The 

proposed modified standards on screening, landscaping and building material are appropriate for 

the proposed development. The proposed use addresses an identified need for additional housing 

options for senior particularly those in need of additional care. It is staff’s opinion that the proposal 

satisfies the relevant Guiding Principles from the Realize Rowlett 2020 Comprehensive Plan and 

meets the criteria listed in the RDC for a rezoning.   

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this public hearing was mailed, posted, and published in accordance with State Law and 

the Rowlett Development Code. On May 27, 2016, a total of 82 notices were mailed to property 

owners within 200 feet and a total of 120 courtesy notices were mailed to property owners within 

500 feet. As of June 10, 2016, eight public notices were received in favor of the request and 

eighteen were received in opposition. The return notices are primarily concerned with the 

proposed modified standards for the screening wall and building materials and approving these 

modifications would lessen the quality of the development. The majority responses indicated they 

are in favor of the request as long the modifications to the screening wall and building materials 

are not approved. The responses are available in Attachment 8 – Returned Public Notices.  

 

Staff published the Legal Notice in the Dallas Morning News on June 2, 2016, and placed a zoning 

sign on the subject property on June 3, 2016, in accordance with the Rowlett Development Code. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 



 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends approval.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Statement of Intent and Purpose 

Attachment 3 – Development Standards 

Attachment 4 – Concept Plan 

Attachment 5 – Parking Standards 

Attachment 6 – Concept Elevations 

Attachment 7 – E-3 Regional Trade 

Attachment 8 – Public Responses 

 



GLISTENING
BAYPORT

HARBORVIEW
ROSE LEAF

SUMMER

SOLSTIC
E

W
AT

ER
FO

RD

A
N

TH
O

N
Y

SU
N

R
ISE

AR
BOR

LA
FAYETTE

PANAMA

LAKE FOREST

PR
ES

ID
EN

T
G

EO
R

G
E

B
U

SH
H

W
Y

GULFPORT

NATCHEZ

ST CHARLES

MILLER

M
ISTLETO

E

P R
ES

ID
EN

T
G

EO
R

G
E

B
U

SH

200' Notification Area

200 FT NOTICE LOCATION MAP
4906 MILLER RD

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT
Map Created:May 26,2016

Subject 
Property

ATTACHMENT 1



Exhibit “C” – Statement of Intent and Purpose 
 
The intent of the proposed zoning change is to accommodate the development, construction and operation of an 
Assisted Living and/or Memory Care development for senior citizens.  The existing zoning of the site is C2.  The site 
is currently not developed.  The proposed zoning change would designate the land as Planned Development. 
 
The proposed zoning change would allow the development and construction of up to 50 beds of assisted living and/or 
memory care.  The base zoning of the PD will be C2, and the uses allowed under the C2 zoning category shall remain.   
 
Description of Project Use: 
 
We are more than just assisted living.  We provide enriched living to all of our residents.  Our philosophy and care-
model is based on serving individuals and families looking for intimate and compassionate memory care.  With our 
home-like environment, compassion-care model, and use of adaptive technologies, we are focused on the wellbeing 
of our residents mind and spirit. 
 
In addition to Assistance with Daily Living, we will provide: 
 

 A home-like environment designed to resemble a high-end, single-family home with a great-room inclusive 
of an open concept kitchen, living room and dining area, a salon, covered porch, yard and garden. 

 Private bedrooms and bathrooms with high-end finishes that include wood-like flooring, granite counters, 
tile showers, and designer color palettes selected for their calming properties. 

 An environment where residents feel at home and are encouraged to interact socially with other residents and 
caregivers, who will be on site 24 hours a day. 

 Registered Nurse and Caregivers specialized in industry leading care-models for those suffering from 
Alzheimer’s and many other forms of dementia and memory impairment.   

 Nutritious and well balanced chef prepared meals, and snacks throughout the day as needed. 
 Regularly scheduled activities tailored to our residents needs, including State-of-the-Art multi-sensory 

therapy to help stimulate and raise alertness levels. 
 Controlled and monitored access. 
 Regular housekeeping and laundry services. 
 Medication assistance. 

 
With regards to approval criteria in Section 77-805.C: 
 

1. As the “baby boomer” segment of the US population continues to age at the rate of 4.4 million per year, there 
is a tremendous need for various senior oriented living concepts.  Demographic data determines there is 
currently a shortfall in the Rowlett area of more than 75 private-pay assisted living memory care specific 
beds.  As the baby boomer population continues to age this shortfall will only grow.  As a result, there are 
currently senior citizens in Rowlett who must make lifestyle changes and are forced to leave the city as a 
result of lacking supply in this housing sector.  Additionally, there are Rowlett families that would prefer to 
move their loved one into the city for proximity purposes but cannot do so with the lack of supply.  The 
proposed development will address the challenge of this underserved market. 
 

2. The proposed project overall is compatible with the City’s comprehensive plan. While the subject site is 
within the E-3 “Regional Trade” area as described in the “Realize Rowlett 2020” plan, it is a 3.639 acre 
parcel, and when combined with the adjacent 3.707 acre parcel, there is only 7.346 acres of undeveloped 
contiguous land in this specific section of E-3, which is far less than the 20 acre minimum needed for Form 
Based Zoning.  Further, this parcel is directly adjacent to existing single family residential.  Accordingly, we 
feel that the proposed development will be a good buffer between the existing single family residential and 
any future development that may occur on the property to the west.   
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The following paragraph is taken from the “Market” description under the “Framework for the Future” 
section of the “Realize Rowlett 2020” plan. 
 
While the larger Trade Area maintains a solid base of middle and upper-middle class demographics which 
encompasses a broad diversity of psychographic / lifestyle groups, Rowlett’s demographics reflect an affluent 
($82,415 median household income in the City compared to $64,157 in the Trade Area) and highly-educated 
(35% with a college degree in the City, 33% in the Trade Area) population.  Both City and Trade Area 
residents prefer to “age in place”, as evidenced by projected growth in the 55+ age group. This results 
in a relatively stable community environment, with residents preferring to move within the community 
as lifestyle forces dictate. This stability is further reinforced by a higher than average share of family-
oriented households and high homeownership figures, indicating an increased level of “investment” in the 
community. 
 
As stated above in No. 1, there are currently senior citizens in Rowlett who must make lifestyle changes and 
are forced to leave the city as a result of lacking supply in this housing sector.  Additionally, there are Rowlett 
families that would prefer to move their loved one into the city for proximity purposes but cannot do so with 
the lack of supply.  The proposed development will address the challenge of this underserved market. 
 

3. The proposed rezoning will undoubtedly enhance the health, safety and general welfare of the public by 
providing crucial housing services to an underserved segment of the City of Rowlett population. 
 

4. Current feedback and information indicates that the city and other service providers will be able to provide 
sufficient transportation and utility facilities and services to the development while maintaining sufficient 
levels of service to the existing community. 

 
5. This proposed rezoning is not likely to have significant adverse impacts on the natural environment. Any 

impact on the natural environment will be positive through the eventual landscaping that will result from the 
proposed development on what is now undeveloped land with little to no foliage.  

 
6. The proposed rezoning will not have significant adverse impacts on other property in the vicinity. Existing 

nearby residential property values will remain unchanged. 
 

7. The subject property is suitable to the existing zoning classification of C2.  Furthermore, an assisted living 
and/or memory care development is equally suitable given its low impact on the surrounding development 
with relation to traffic, utilities, noise, etc. 

 
8. There being no other assisted living and/or memory care facility within the vicinity of the subject property, 

and according to demographic data, there does not appear to be an excessive proliferation of the proposed 
use or similar uses. 

 
9. Because we are adding a low impact use to a higher impact zoning classification, we feel that the future uses 

on the subject property will be compatible in scale with other uses on other properties in the vicinity.  Further, 
we feel that the proposed development will be a good buffer between the existing single family neighborhood 
adjacent to the property and any future development to occur on the property to the west of the subject 
property. 

 
10. As per the City of Rowlett Planning and Zoning Department there is currently minimal tracts of land within 

the City with the proper zoning for the proposed development, none of which are in the economically relevant 
area of the subject property.  As such, the planned development of the subject property is required before any 
such project can continue in the economically relevant area. 
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Exhibit “D” – Planned Development Standards 
 
This planned development district shall follow all standards of the C2 Zoning District and the Rowlett Development 
Code unless specifically listed otherwise below.  Exhibits “D”, “E” and “F” only apply to assisted living and/or 
memory care.  
 
Additional Uses Permitted: 
 

 Besides the permitted uses allowed in the C2 zoning district, the only additional permitted use shall be 
assisted living and/or memory care. 

 Accessory structures for an assisted living and/or memory care use shall be permitted provided they comply 
with the same architectural standards as the primary building and do not encroach into any required landscape 
buffers. 

 
Dimensional Standards for assisted living and/or memory care: 
 

 Front Setback – 50 foot minimum (detention shall be allowed in the front yard and front yard setback). 
 Side Setback – East: 50 foot minimum / West: 0 foot minimum (6 foot compatibility buffer applies). 
 Rear Setback – 50 foot minimum. 
 Building Height – 1 story, maximum 40’ measured to the ridge. 
 Lot Coverage – No maximum. 
 Impervious Surface Area – No maximum. 
 Pervious Surface Area – No minimum. 
 Density – Maximum of 50 beds (single and double occupancy bedrooms shall be allowed). 
 Total combined building square footage shall not exceed 25,000. 
 The buildings shall be oriented as per Exhibit “E”. 

 
NOTE:  The attached Exhibit “E” assumes the buildings accommodate up to 25 residents each.  The building 
footprint is allowed minor modifications to be approved by staff after zoning approval so long as the maximum 
square footage above is not exceeded and all above setbacks and buffers are adhered to. 

 
Landscaping Standards for assisted living and/or memory care: 
 

Landscaping for assisted living and/or memory care shall follow the Rowlett Development Code unless otherwise 
stated below: 

 
 A 20 for Right-of-Way buffer shall be along Miller Road and shall include: 

o No fence required. 
o One canopy tree per 35 lineal feet. 
o Ten evergreen shrubs per 30 lineal feet of property with a minimum height of 24 inches at time of 

installation and shall obtain a minimum height of 36 inches within two years of planting. 
 A 30 foot incompatibility buffer shall be on the east property line and shall include: 

o A 6 foot tall masonry wall per the Rowlett Development Code or a 6 foot tall precast concrete fence 
with brick pattern installed anywhere within the incompatibility buffer in a straight line following 
the same general configuration of the property boundaries.  Where adjacent to existing wood fences 
the masonry wall or precast concrete fence can deviate from following the general configuration of 
the property boundaries to maintain a distance of no less than 20 feet from the existing wood fence.  
26” X 26” brick columns and/or pilasters constructed of the same brick that is on the building 
elevations shall be installed a minimum of 40’ on center (no other column and/or pilaster 
requirements apply).  Precast concrete fencing piers shall be designed based on site soil conditions, 
which shall be determined by an analysis of no less than three geotechnical borings.   The design 
shall be signed and sealed by a professional structural engineer licensed to practice in the State of 
Texas.  Public visibility requirements do not apply. 
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o One canopy tree per 25 lineal feet.  Canopy trees shall be a minimum of 20 feet away from existing 
wood fencing.  For purposes of this section, the following tress, if they meet the standard 
requirements for Ornamental Trees as defined in the Rowlett Development Code, shall count one-
for-one as a canopy tree and do not require clustering:  Little Gem Magnolia, Eastern Red Cedar, 
Blue Point and Wichita Blue Junipers. 

o Ten evergreen shrubs per 30 lineal feet of building with a minimum height of 24 inches at time of 
installation and shall obtain a minimum height of 36 inches within two years of planting.  The 
plantings required under this section shall be planted in the incompatibility buffer between the 
property line and the building.  Evergreen shrubs along the entire property line are not be required. 

 A 30 foot incompatibility buffer shall be on the south property line and shall include: 
o A 6 foot masonry wall per the Rowlett Development Code or a 6 foot tall precast concrete fence 

with brick pattern installed anywhere within the incompatibility buffer in a straight line following 
the same general configuration of the property boundaries.  Where adjacent to existing wood fences 
the masonry wall or precast concrete fence can deviate from following the general configuration of 
the property boundaries to maintain a distance of no less than 20 feet from the existing wood fence.  
26” X 26” brick columns and/or pilasters constructed of the same brick that is on the building 
elevations shall be installed a minimum of 40’ on center (no other column and/or pilaster 
requirements apply).  Precast concrete fencing piers shall be designed based on site soil conditions, 
which shall be determined by an analysis of no less than three geotechnical borings.   The design 
shall be signed and sealed by a professional structural engineer licensed to practice in the State of 
Texas.  Public visibility requirements do not apply. 

o One canopy tree per 25 lineal feet.  Canopy trees shall be a minimum of 20 feet away from existing 
wood fencing.  For purposes of this section, the following tress, if they meet the standard 
requirements for Ornamental Trees as defined in the Rowlett Development Code, shall count one-
for-one as a canopy tree and do not require clustering:  Little Gem Magnolia, Eastern Red Cedar, 
Blue Point and Wichita Blue Juniper. 

o No evergreen shrubs shall be required. 
 A 6 foot compatibility buffer shall be on the west property line and shall include: 

o No fencing shall be required, but cedar fencing shall be allowed. 
o One canopy tree per 30 lineal feet. 
o No evergreen shrubs shall be required. 

 Detention shall be allowed in the front yard and front yard setback.  Detention in the front yard and front 
yard setback must include the following: 

o One canopy tree per 40 lineal feet of detention pond perimeter lineal footage within the front yard. 
o Landscaping around the perimeter of the detention pond equal to 10% of the detention pond surface 

area within the front yard that consists of decorative grasses and groundcovers. 
o Full sodding and irrigation of the detention pond. 

 The above does not preclude detention from being fully outside the front yard.  In the event 
that detention can be accommodated outside the front yard, the above provisions do not 
apply. 

 Parking lot landscaping shall include: 
o 5% of the parking lot area shall be landscaped. 

 Dumpster and trash compactor screening: 

o Dumpsters shall be enclosed on three sides with a six-foot masonry wall that matches the building 
façade materials and a solid double cedar gate with metal framing shall be required on the fourth 
side, and shall be kept closed at all times other than for immediate access. 

 Open Space and Common Area requirements do not apply. 

 Maintenance and Irrigation: 
o On the south side of the property between paving and/or buildings and the south property line, except 

for the Incompatibility Buffer and 15 feet beyond the paving, shall be allowed to be left in a natural 
vegetative state and shall not require irrigation. 

 Grass and/or Sod shall be of a Bermuda type. 

 
Parking Standards for assisted living and/or memory care: 
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Off-street parking and loading for assisted living and/or memory care shall follow the Rowlett Development Code 
unless otherwise stated below: 
 
 Off-street Parking:  

o Parking shall be 1.5 spaces for every two beds or bedrooms, whichever is greater. 
 Off-street Loading:  

o Off-street loading shall be required and is allowed (size and location) as shown on Exhibit “E”. 
o Off-street loading does not require screening. 

 
Architectural Standards for assisted living and/or memory care: 
 

Architectural standards for assisted living and/or memory care shall follow the Rowlett Development Code 
unless otherwise stated below: 
 
 Building Orientation: 

o The buildings shall be oriented as per Exhibit “E”. 
 Roofs: 

o A pitched roof with dimensional 30 year shingles shall be allowed. 
 Building Materials: 

o Front yard facing building elevations and the west side elevation of the western most building shall 
be 100 percent masonry construction, exclusive of roofs, dormers, roof vent screening, 
soffits/fascia, doors, and windows. 

o Side and rear yard facing elevations, with the exception of the west side elevation of the western 
most building, shall be a minimum of be 50 percent masonry construction, exclusive of roofs, 
dormers, roof vent screening, soffits/fascia, doors, and windows.  Non-masonry materials, 
exclusive of roofs, roof vent screening, soffits/fascia, doors, and windows, shall be limited to 
horizontal cementitious siding.  

o A minimum of 20 percent of the front yard facing elevation masonry shall incorporate accent bricks 
or stones. If accent bricks or stones are used to accent windows, doorways, porticos, porte cocheres, 
canopies, awnings, or support structures, such application shall only satisfy a maximum of one-
half of the required 20 percent per elevation. As the term is used in this subsection, an "accent brick 
or stone" is one that provides a contrast by color of the natural material or stucco, shape, size, 
and/or texture to the field or primary bricks or stones in an elevation.  Side and rear yard facing 
elevations, with the exception of the west side elevation of the western most building, do not 
require accent brick or stones. 

 
See Exhibit “F” for concept elevations.  The concept elevations are allowed to be modified and 
approved by staff after zoning approval so long as the above minimum masonry requirements are 
met and the overall concept of the design does not change. 
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Misc. – Parking Statistics 
 
The applicant has included in this application parking and loading requirements that deviate from the city standards 
for similar uses (requesting 1.5 spaces per every two beds, or .75 spaces per bed).  Below is a summary of parking 
required/provided for three similar existing assisted living and/or memory care developments in North Texas.  As you 
will see, the parking is very similar to or less than that being requested in this application.  None of these developments 
have had any issues with the provided parking, even at peak times.  Peak times are between 7AM and 4PM when the 
resident-to-caregiver ratio is at its highest of 3.5 caregivers to every resident.  At this ratio the maximum parking 
utilized by staff with a maximum density of 50 beds/residents is 15.  It is important to note that the residents of the 
proposed assisted living and/or memory care development do not drive and are not allowed to have cars at the facility.  
Accordingly, assuming 15 parking spaces for staff, there is a balance of 22 spaces available for guests of residents.   

 
Rufe Snow Drive, Keller, TX – 2015 
 

Number of Beds 56 
  
Required Parking  
1 Space / 5 Beds 12 
1 Space / Usable Outdoor Area (porches) 3 
Total Required 15 
  
Parking Provided 20 
Per Bed 0.36 

 
Marsh Lane, Carrollton, TX – 2014/2015 
 

Number of Beds 50 
  
Required Parking  
1 Space / 2 Beds 25 
Total Required 15 
  
Parking Provided 27 
Per Bed 0.54 

 
Colonel Drive, Garland, TX – 2013/2014 
 

Number of Bedrooms/Beds 16/28 
  
Required Parking  
1 Space / 3 Bedrooms (not beds) 6 
1 Space / Day Time Staff 4 
1 Space / 20 Rooms (not beds) for Guests 1 
Total Required 11 
  
Parking Provided 11 
Per Bedroom/Bed 0.69/0.39 

 
 
For comparison purposes, the following is what the Off-street Parking requirements would be if required per the RDC: 
 

 One space for every two beds or bedrooms, whichever is greater. 
o 50 beds / 2 = 25 Spaces 

 One space for every 100 square feet of assembly area. 
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Dining Area:  781 SF X 2 Buildings = 1,562 SF 
Living Area:  1,247 SF X 2 Buildings = 2,494 SF 
Sitting Area:  535 SF X 2 Buildings = 1,070 SF 

o 5,126 SF / 100 = 52 Spaces  
 

22 Spaces + 52 Spaces = 77 Spaces 
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AGENDA DATE:  06/14/2016 AGENDA ITEM:   C3 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  

Individual Consideration  

 

TITLE 

Conduct a public hearing and make a recommendation to City Council on a request for a rezoning 

from Single Family-10 and Single Family-8 Zoning District to a Planned Development District with 

an underlying zoning of Single Family 5 (SF-5) for the purpose of constructing a single family 

neighborhood. The subject property is located at 7900 Chiesa Road further described as being 

22.06 +/- acres consisting of all of Tract I in the James Saunders Survey, Abstract No. 1424, and 

a portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Crossroads Church Addition, City of Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas. 

 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE 

Garrett Langford, AICP, Principal Planner 

 

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting to rezone 22.06 +/- acres along Chiesa Road (Attachment 1 – Location 

Map) from Single Family-10 (SF-10) and Single Family-8 (SF-8) Zoning Districts to a Planned 

Development (PD) District with an underlying zoning of SF-5. The purpose of this rezoning is to 

build an 89-lot single-family subdivision (Attachment 2 – Statement of Intent and Purpose).  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The subject property is located along the east side of Chiesa Road and the north side of Travelers 

Xing. The subject property is bounded by existing subdivisions to the south and east, which are 

currently zoned SF-10 and SF-8. To the west, is a trailer park and is zoned SF-10. To the north, 

a piece of property is zoned PD 017-13 that allows a senior assisted living facility which is currently 

under construction. Listed below is the history of City-initiated zoning changes for the subject 

property. 

 

ZONING HISTORY 

1980 Zoned R-3 

1988 Zoned SF-8/15 (R-3) 

1997 Single Family Water Front (SF-W) and Single Family Village 2 (SF-V2) 

2006 Single Family 10 (SF-10) and Single Family 8 (SF-8) 

 

To provide historical context, the prior R-3 and SF-8/15 zoning districts required a minimum lot 

size of 8,000 square feet. The property was rezoned in 1997 as part of the city-wide rezoning to 

 



the SF-W and SF-V2 zoning district which requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet and 

8,000 square feet, respectively. The SF-W and SF-V2 were replaced with the SF-10 and SF-8 

districts in 2006 with the adoption of the Rowlett Development Code. The SF-10 and the SF-8 

district requires a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet and 8,000 square feet, respectively.  

 

The applicant is requesting a PD with an underlying zoning of SF-5 with modified development 

standards (Attachment 3 – Development Standards). The modified dimensional standards 

compared to the RDC standards are listed in the table below. If approved, the proposed 

development will follow the standard requirements in the RDC except for those requirements 

specified in the Development Standards and the Concept Plan. The applicant’s Concept Plan 

proposes a single family subdivision with a minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet (Attachment 4 

– Concept Plan). The proposed development will allow front entry homes with garage doors that 

face the street. 

 

 SF-5 PD Standards 

Dwelling Size 1,500 square feet 1,600 square feet 

Lot Size 5,000 square feet 6,000 square feet 

Lot Width 50 feet 50 feet 

Lot Depth 100 feet 120 feet 

Front Setback 10 feet 20 feet 

Rear Setback 25 feet 20 feet 

Side Setback 5 feet 5 feet 

 

The applicants are also proposing modified standards to the landscape buffer and entryway 

requirements to reflect the small scale of the development. The modified landscaping standards 

compared to the RDC standards are listed in the table below. 

 

 RDC Standard PD Standards 

Screening along Miller Rd 6 foot masonry wall 6 foot wrought iron fence 

Tree requirement along Miller Rd 1 tree per 35 linear feet 1 tree per 35 linear feet 

Primary Entryway Landscaping  9,600 square feet 6,800 square feet 

  

The applicants are proposing to connect Danridge Road (Attachment 5 – Danridge Road 

Connector) which currently dead ends at the south end at Traveler Xing and at the north end at 

Maple Wood. This portion of Danridge Road is on the City’s Master Thoroughfare Plan classified 

as a collector street which is a 2-lane undivided street within a 60-ft right-of-way. By completing 

this required improvement shown on Master Thoroughfare Plan, the applicant will receive credit 

per City’s Impact Fee ordinance against the City’s Roadway Impact Fees. The assessment of the 

costs associated with the construction of Danridge Road and determination of the amount of 

impact fee credits the developer will receive shall be determined in a separate Developer’s 



Agreement. Connecting Danridge Road will provide a north and south thoroughfare access 

between Princeton Road and Chiesa Road. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Section 77-805 of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) states that the Planning and Zoning 

Commission shall consider the following when making their recommendation to the City Council 

as it pertains to rezoning requests. These criteria are listed below: 

1. Whether the proposed rezoning corrects an error or meets the challenge of some changing 

condition, trend, or fact;  

 

As evidenced by the applicant’s response, the proposed rezoning does not correct 

an error but does meet the challenge of a changing demand. As was identified in 

Realize Rowlett 2020, the changing demand is for a different product type that offers 

quality housing on a smaller lot size. 

2. Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the 

purposes of this code stated in subchapter 77-103, Purpose of this Code; 

 

This site was originally included in area B-2 “Woodside Living” of the Realize Rowlett 

2020 Comprehensive Plan.  The vision was for moderate to higher density residential 

to focus on the goals of providing housing for people at all stages in the life cycle.  

However, during Phase II of Realize Rowlett 2020 this area was removed from the 

plan. As such, the guiding principles and existing zoning should inform development.  

Staff found that the request furthers Guiding Principles #1: Value Existing 

Neighborhoods and Guiding Principles #3: Make Rowlett a community that is 

attractive to people at all stages of their lives.  

 

The proposed PD will value the existing neighborhood while offering a different 

product type that will be attractive to people at different stages of their lives. It is 

staff’s opinion that an 89-lot development with 50-ft wide lots is compatible with the 

existing adjacent single family subdivision to the east and to the north. 

 

3. Whether the proposed rezoning will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, or general 

welfare of the public; 

 

Staff does not anticipate the proposed rezoning to impact negatively the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. If approved, the proposed 

development will be required to comply with all applicable development standards in 

the proposed PD as well those standards in the RDC including drainage, traffic, and 

utility requirements.  

 



4. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development; 

 

 The proposed rezoning has been reviewed from the standpoint of providing sufficient 

transportation access and utilities (e.g., water, sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage). 

Both water and sewer service are provided by the City; Staff has confirmed that both 

are available to the site. Prior to the approval of any construction, Staff will ensure 

adequate capacity for utilities is provided as required by City ordinances.   

 

A TIA is required by the RDC when a development will exceed more than 100 vehicles 

per hour or 1,000 vehicles per day. Based on the Institute for Traffic Engineers (ITE) 

9th Edition of Trip Generation, an 89-lot single family development will on average 

generate 89 vehicles exiting or entering the site at peak hours between 4:00 p.m. and 

6:00 pm. The expected daily average trips to and/or from the site is 847 vehicles daily. 

While a TIA will not be required for this development, the design of the street 

intersections will be required to follow all applicable traffic and engineering 

standards in the RDC. 

 

5. Whether the proposed rezoning is likely to have significant adverse impacts on the natural 

environment, including air, water, noise, stormwater management, wildlife, and vegetation;  

 

 It is unlikely that the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts on the 

natural environment.  

 

6. Whether the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts on other property in 

the vicinity of the subject tract;  

 

Staff does not anticipate that the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse 

impacts on other properties in the vicinity including the existing single family 

subdivisions to the south and to the east. The proposed 89-lot single family 

development is compatible with the surrounding existing single family subdivisions. 

The proposed 50-ft wide lots are not out of character with the existing 70-ft or 80-ft 

wide lots located to the east and to the south of the subject property. 

 

The proposed PD includes modified landscape standards for the landscape buffer 

and entryways that standards will provide for sufficient buffering and landscaping 

along Chiesa Road.  

 

7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning classification and proposed 

zoning classification;  

 

 The existing zoning and the proposed zoning are suited for the subject property. The 

proposed zoning will allow smaller lot sizes than what is currently allowed under the 



existing zoning. However, given the proposed open space within the development, 

the overall gross density of 4 units per acre is similar to the density provided in the 

adjacent neighborhood. Attachment 7 identifies the units per acre for existing 

residential subdivisions within the general vicinity. 

 

8. Whether there is determined to be an excessive proliferation of the use or similar uses;  

 

 As indicated by the applicant, the intent of the development is to provide a smaller 

lot type that offers less yard maintenance which is not currently available within the 

immediate vicinity. 

 

9. Whether the proposed rezoning will ensure that future uses on the subject tract will be 

compatible in scale with uses on other properties in the vicinity of the subject tract; and;  

 

 The proposed PD will result not result in a gross density that differs from the existing 

single family lots located in the surrounding area. The proposed PD has a gross 

density of 4 units per acre. Princeton Park No. 3 located to the east has a density of 

4.05 units per acre and The Crossing located to the south has a density of 3.97 units 

per acre. The open space within proposed development offsets the smaller lot size 

making the gross density comparable with the surrounding subdivision.   

 
10. The supply of land in the economically relevant area that is in the use district to be applied 

by the rezoning or in similar use districts, in relation to the demand for that land. 

 

 The proposed PD will offer a single family product type with smaller lot sizes that 

offers quality housing without the maintenance associated with larger lot sizes. 

Realize Rowlett 2020 Plan recognized the growing demand for this type of housing 

product.  

 

In conclusion, staff does not expect the proposed PD to have an adverse impact on the adjacent 

properties. The proposed PD offers an adequate buffer along Chiesa Road that has been 

appropriately sized for the small scale of the project. The development offers a product type that 

should be attractive to people looking for quality housing with smaller lot sizes that offer less 

maintenance associated with larger lot sizes. Additionally, the proposed concept plan has been 

designed with a usable, central open space that will be fronted by homes on three sides. It is 

staff’s opinion that the proposal satisfies the relevant Guiding Principles from the Realize Rowlett 

2020 Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria listed in the RDC for a rezoning.   

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this public hearing was mailed, posted, and published in accordance with State Law and 

the Rowlett Development Code. On May 27, 2016, a total of 82 notices were mailed to property 

owners within 200 feet and a total of 120 courtesy notices were mailed to property owners within 

500 feet. As of June 10, 2016, none were received in favor of the request and eight notice were 

returned in opposition. The responses are available in Attachment 7 – Returned Public Notices.  



 

Staff published the Legal Notice in the Dallas Morning News on June 2, 2016, and placed a zoning 

sign on the subject property on June 3, 2016, in accordance with the Rowlett Development Code. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 

N/A 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Staff recommends approval.  

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 

Attachment 2 – Statement of Intent and Purpose 

Attachment 3 – Development Standards 

Attachment 4 – Concept Plan 

Attachment 5 – Danridge Road Connection 

Attachment 6 – Surrounding Densities 

Attachment 7 – Public Responses 
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EXHIBIT C 

STATEMENT OF INTENT AND PURPOSE 

Willow Wood Estates 

 
Willow Wood Estates is a neighborhood which creates a beautiful, timeless community that upholds and 

enhances the quality of the surrounding environment. This neighborhood encourages outdoor activities 

and neighborhood interaction with its centralized greenspace, and connectivity to the City’s trail system. 

This design philosophy brings individuals out of their backyards to enjoy the outdoors together as a 

community. A portion of the homes will front the centralized common area, which provides residents a 

scenic view and an opportunity to leave their fenced back yards to meet their neighbors.  

 

This community strives to be a shining example of what Rowlett has to offer. With nearby access to 

Chiesa Road and Liberty Grove Road, this property lends its residents easy access to the conveniences 

of suburban life. In regards to Willow Wood Estates’ regional context, the neighborhood’s residents 

have convenient access to President George Bush Turnpike, the new CityLine (State Farm) corporate 

center, and local retail business and retail centers like Wal-Mart, Home Depot, and Super Target nearby. 

Residents will also enjoy the numerous current and future City Parks nearby such as Muddy Creek Park, 

Sunset Park, the Environmental Learning Center, and the new Bayside lagoon project. 

 

The potential residential density for this development ranges from 4.0 to 4.2 units per acre. 

 

Section 77-805.C. of the Rowlett Development Code (RDC) indicates that recommendations and 

decisions on rezoning shall be based on consideration of the following criteria: 

 

1. Whether the proposed rezoning corrects an error or meets the challenge of some changing 

condition, trend, or fact. 

 

The requested rezoning does not correct any errors with respect to zoning. 

 

The request meets the changing environment recognized in the Realize Rowlett 2020 Plan. In the 

“Framework for the Future” section of the Plan, it clearly states, “In 2020, Rowlett will be a 

community with diverse lifestyle choices for living, working, playing, and learning. 

…additional housing choices will be available for individuals and families that desire homes 

needing lower maintenance. Young professionals will be attracted to low maintenance, dense 

housing found in urban or mixed-use neighborhoods.” Additionally, the Plan recognizes that, 

“Rowlett’s future as an employment center will blossom”, when a number of actions take place, 

including, “its housing inventory expands and diversifies.” Willow Wood Estates will meet the 

needs and desires of a more diversified Rowlett resident. 

 

2. Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the purpose of this 

Code stated in subchapter 77-103, Purpose of this Code. 

 

The proposal is consistent with the Guiding Principles outlined in the Realize Rowlett 2020 Plan. 

While this area is not one of the strategic opportunity areas detailed in the plan, the plan 

anticipates areas of Rowlett outside those areas will also experience development over time. 

When they do, the development should work within the framework of the Plan’s Guiding 

Principles; two of the key ones being Principle 1: Value Existing Neighborhoods, and Principle 3: 

Make Rowlett a Community that is Attractive to People at all Stages of Their Lives. 
 

The Plan recognizes that in order to protect the Realize Rowlett 2020 vision, “Actions for 

Change” need to be implemented. For redevelopment of residential areas and/or new 

development on greenfields in mature residential areas, Action 3 is probably the most important. 

This Action states, “…and include language related to the efficient delivery of redeveloped 

properties and projects that advance the principles of Smart Growth and traditional neighborhood 

development.”  Willow Wood Estates neighborhood is planned with those principles. 
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3. Whether the proposed rezoning will protect or enhance the health, safety, morals, or general 

welfare of the public. 

 

The proposed Willow Wood Estates neighborhood does protect the public by: 

i) Fostering convenient, compatible, and efficient relationships among land uses; 

ii) Promoting a healthful and convenient distribution of population; 

iii) Ensures greater public safety, convenience, and accessibility through physical design; 

iv) Encourages the efficient use of the available land supply in the city; 

v) Preserves the character and quality of residential neighborhoods; 
vi) Promotes a balanced, diverse supply of affordable, quality housing in safe and livable 

neighborhoods; 

vii) Ensures the provision of adequate sized yards, open spaces for light, air, and fire safety; 

viii) Encourages development of a sustainable and accessible system of recreational facilities, 

and open space that meets year-round neighborhood and community wide needs; 

ix) Facilitates the adequate and safe provision of transportation, water, sewage, drainage, and 

other public facilities; and 

x) Ensures the service demands of new development will not exceed the capabilities of existing 

streets, utilities, or other public facilities and services. 

 

4. Whether the municipality and other service providers will be able to provide sufficient 

transportation and utility facilities and services to the subject property, while maintaining 

sufficient levels of service to existing development. 

 

Willow Wood Estates neighborhood’s needs for water can be provided without negatively 

impacting adjacent properties. Willow Wood Estates neighborhood’s needs for sewer services 

can also be met without negatively impacting adjacent properties. Additionally, the traffic 

generated by Willow Wood Estates residents will not negatively impact the city’s street 

system. 

 

5. Whether the proposed rezoning is likely to have significant adverse impacts on the natural 

environment, including air, water, noise, stormwater management, wildlife, and vegetation. 

 

Willow Wood Estates neighborhood will not have adverse impacts on the natural environment. 

Activities within the neighborhood will adhere to all of the city’s performance standards with 

respect to air, water, and noise. The city’s stormwater management standards will be followed, as 

they are with all new development in the city. Willow Wood Estates’ layout was designed to 

preserve as much natural vegetation as possible, leaving existing trees and vegetation in the 

common areas. 

 

6. Whether the proposed rezoning will have significant adverse impacts on other property in the 

vicinity of the subject tract. 
 

The proposed rezoning will not have significant adverse impacts on other property in the  vicinity. 

The proposed rezoning will closely relate to the adjacent single family neighborhoods, and the new 

housing stock with their projected price points will benefit the surrounding properties.  
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7. The suitability of the subject property for the existing zoning classification and proposed zoning 

classification. 

 

The property is currently zoned SF-8 and SF-10 with a lot area minimum of 8,000 and 10,000 

square feet respectively. This property is not suitable for the current zoning category, due to its 

infill nature, existing gas line and future thoroughfare road bisecting the property, which 

constrain the property. These inherent constraints inhibit the configuration and ultimate 

efficiency of the property, which is why a smaller lot size is necessary. The proposed zoning 

allows for a higher density than the current zoning category. This higher density creates a 

transitional buffer between the high-intensity uses of the adjacent religious facility and senior 

living facility and the currently existing subdivisions (Princeton Park and The Crossroads).  

 

This rezoning will also allow for the creation and maximization of a high-quality open space 

that will enhance and protect the value of the neighborhood for years to come. A suburban 

style of single family development deemphasizes the focus on the fenced back yard where 

every resident is isolated from their neighbor.  Social interaction is very important for 

homeowners in this style of neighborhood. A focus is placed on the common areas in a 

neighborhood where that social interaction can take place on a daily basis. With that in mind, 

Willow Wood Estates neighborhood will provide a centralized, usable open space for the 

benefit of the entire neighborhood. This will not only provide ample opportunity for 

interaction between neighbors, but will also create a more appealing atmosphere to the 

neighborhood.  

 

The property is well suited for a suburban, infill single family neighborhood.  As the Realize 

Rowlett 2020 Plan indicates, “The community will support diverse choices—in housing types, 

neighborhood character and land use patterns—so that people at all stages of their lives can find 

options here that meets their needs”.  This is an opportunity to diversify Rowlett’s housing stock 

with high-quality homes, making Rowlett a full Life Cycle community. 

 

8. Whether there is determined to be an excessive proliferation of the use or similar uses. 

 

Princeton Park, which is immediately northeast of Willow Wood Estates, was zoned and 

preliminary platted in 1986. Lot areas range from +/- 7,200 to 8,000 square feet. Directly south 

of Willow Wood Estates is The Crossroads, which was zoned and platted in 2001 for 8,000 to 

10,000 square foot lot areas. Directly west of the site is Chiesa Estates Mobile Home Park. 

 

In this vicinity, there is a deficiency of smaller high-quality homes, which allow for less yard 

maintenance and right-sized homes for aging “baby boomers” who want to stay in Rowlett and 

young professionals who are drawn toward a more suburban lifestyle with convenient access to 

President George Bush Tollway. Willow Wood Estates is intended to meet the demand for this 

underserved product type. There is currently a dearth of this housing type in Rowlett, and it is a 

housing product Realize Rowlett 2020 desires to grow in the future. 

 

9. Whether the proposed rezoning will ensure that future uses on the subject tract will be compatible 

in scale with uses on other properties in the vicinity of the subject tract. 

 

The requested rezoning is compatible in scale with uses on other properties in the vicinity. There 

is significant single family development surrounding the site. The proposed rezoning creates a 

transitional zoning or buffer from the high-intensity use of a religious facility and senior living 

facility from the existing housing of the older neighborhoods. 
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10. The supply of land in the economically relevant area that is in the use district to be applied by the 

rezoning or in similar use districts, in relation to the demand for that land. 

 

The area surrounding Willow Wood Estates neighborhood is predominantly developed with 

suburban style for single family neighborhoods. 

 

As identified in the Realize Rowlett 2020 plan however, “Though surrounded by attractive 

suburban alternatives, Rowlett is poised to compete for residential expansion, largely due to 

future transit improvements… demand for residential product types will continue to grow 

significantly over the next decade (over 21,000 units in the Trade Area) …” 

 

The Plan indicates there is ample demand for this type of residential product in this general area 

of the city. 
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EXHIBIT D  

Willow Wood Estates 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 

General Standards 
 

1. Development shall take place in general accordance with the attached Zoning Exhibit 

(Exhibit E). 

2. The maximum number of homes in Willow Wood Estates neighborhood shall be 89. 

3. A minimum of 8% of the land within Willow Wood Estates neighborhood shall be used as 

open space. The open space, as generally shown on Exhibit E, shall be recognized as 

meeting all of the City of Rowlett’s acreage requirements for public and/or private open 

space for Willow Wood Estates neighborhood. 

4. All open space and common area shall be owned and maintained by the 

Homeowners Association. 

 

Dimensional Standards 
 

Development shall take place in accordance with the SF-5 Single Family Residential District as 

outlined in the City of Rowlett Development Code as it exists or may be amended, except as 

indicated below. 

 

1. The minimum lot area is 6,000 square feet. 

2. The minimum lot width shall be 50’ at the building line. On cul-de-sacs and/or elbows, the 

minimum lot width at the street ROW shall be 35’.   

3. The minimum lot depth is 120’. On cul-de-sacs and/or elbows, the minimum lot depth shall 

be 105’. 

4. The minimum front yard setback shall be 20’. 

5. The minimum side yard setback shall be 5’, the minimum side yard setback on a corner 

lot adjacent to a street shall be 10’. 

6. The minimum rear yard setback shall be 20’. 

7. The maximum lot coverage shall be 75%. 

8. The minimum dwelling area shall be 1,600 square feet. 

9. The maximum height shall be 2.5 stories or 36’ for the main building. 

  

Setback Type Minimum Distance in Feet 

Front Setback 20’ 

Rear Setback 20’ 

Sideyard Setback 5’ 

Sideyard Setback 

Adjacent to Street 

10’ 

Sideyard Setback for Key 

Lot 

10’ 

Garage Setback 20’ 
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Neighborhood Standards 
 

1. Neighborhood buffer yards, entryway treatments, and landscaping shall be designed, 

developed, and maintained in accordance with the standards established in the Rowlett 

Development Code with the following exceptions:  

• The minimum landscape entryway requirement for the primary entrance 

shall be 6,800 square feet, with a minimum of 4500 square feet on the 

northern side of the street and a minimum of 2,000 square feet on the south 

side of the street. 

• A masonry and/or stone entry statement at least 6’ tall shall be placed at the 

western entrance. A masonry wall along Chiesa Road will not be required. A 

six foot ornamental (tubular steel fence) shall screen the subdivision from 

Chiesa Road. Approved plants, trees, grass and other approved vegetation 

shall be placed in front of or behind the fence line to effectively screen the 

development and enhance the landscape buffer.  

• Any secondary entryway connecting to other subdivisions shall not require 

any landscaping. 

• Xeriscape lots will be allowed along the sideyards of lots. 

 

2. Unless otherwise shown on Exhibit E, streets within Willow Wood Estates neighborhood 

shall be designated as “Minor Residential Streets” and have a right-of-way width of 50’ and a 

pavement width of 31’ back to back. Danridge Road shall taper to a 60’ ROW undivided 

minor collector street with 37’ of paving (back to back).  

 

3. ROW dedication (if any) shall be 32.5 feet from the centerline of Chiesa Road. 

 

4. Danridge Road (as depicted on Exhibit “G”) will meet the City’s standard for a minor 

collector street, and therefore will be eligible for CIP Credit Reimbursements in accordance 

with Section 30-44 of the RDC. The assessment of the costs associated with the construction 

of Danridge Road and determination of the amount of impact fee credits the developer will 

receive shall be determined in a separate Developers Agreement. 

 

Architectural Standards 

1. All homes within the Willow Wood Estates neighborhood shall comply with the Residential 

Building Standards established in the Rowlett Development Code with the following 

exception: If a gable roof extends over an unenclosed porch, the gable face may be 

constructed of hardy-plank or similar cementitious material. 

2. A hip roof which faces the street and which comprises greater than 35% of the total width of 

a house’s façade shall be broken up with dormers or other architecturally compatible 

appurtenances. 

3. Minimum of 8:12 front elevation roof pitch, except 4:12 roof pitches on porches. 

Dimensional shingles shall be used. 

4. A minimum 4’ wide, dedicated walk separate from a driveway, shall provide a connection 

between the house and the city sidewalk. 
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